

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Petitioner

v.

MATSON TERMINALS, INCORPORATED,
SIGNAL MUTUAL INDEMNITY ASSOCIATION, LIMITED,
and
GEORGE K. KUNIHIRO,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DEBORAH GREENFIELD
Acting Deputy Solicitor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

PATRICIA M. NECE
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
1. Legal Background.....	5
2. Factual and Procedural Background.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	
The Board erred in holding that Matson was entitled to relief under Section 8(f).	21
1. Reviewability and Standard of Review	21
2. Discussion	22
<i>A. The Board’s decision is contrary to the plain language of the regulations.</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>B. The Board failed to give proper deference to the Director’s interpretation of his own regulations.....</i>	<i>30</i>
<i>C. The Board’s decision is contrary to the fundamental purposes of the LHWCA.</i>	<i>37</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page:
CONCLUSION	42
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45
 ADDENDUM	
20 C.F.R. § 702.321(a)(1)	
20 C.F.R. § 702.441	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>Alexander v. Director, OWCP</i> , 297 F.3d 805 (2002)	36
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	20, 31, 33
<i>Avondale Indus., Inc., v. Alario</i> , 355 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006)	31, 33, 34
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. White</i> , 584 F.2d 569 (1st Cir. 1978).....	38
<i>Bish v. Brady-Hamilton Stevedore Co.</i> 880 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	22, 23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	30, 31, 36
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	23
<i>Christensen v. Stevedoring Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Craig v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 36 BRBS 67 (2002)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page:
<i>Director, OWCP, v. Perini North River Associates</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	6
<i>Dyer v. Cenex Harvest States Cooperative</i> , 563 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	23
<i>Fucci v. Gen'l Dynamics Corp.</i> , 23 BRBS 161 (1988)	15, 25, 26
<i>Gilliland v. E.J. Bartells Co.</i> , 270 F. 3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 35
<i>R.H. [Harris] v. Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 42 BRBS 6 (2008)	15, 16, 22, 25, 26, 34-36
<i>Healy Tibbits Builders, Inc., v. Director, OWCP</i> , 444 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Jones Stevedoring Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 133 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 1997)	37-39
<i>G.K. [Kunihiro] v. Matson Terms., Inc.</i> , 42 BRBS 15 (2008)	14
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949)	7, 40
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd., v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	31, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page:
<i>Marine Power & Equipment v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 203 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2000)	7, 10
<i>McGray Construction Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 181 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Miller v. California Speedway Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Nealon v. California Stevedore & Ballast Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1993)	22, 33
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Howard</i> , 904 F.2d 206 (4th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Norwood v. Ingalls Shipbuilding</i> , 26 BRBS 66 (1991)	27
<i>Port of Portland v. Director, OWCP</i> , 932 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1991)	36, 38, 39
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980)	36
<i>Public Citizen v. N.R.C.</i> , 573 F.3d 916, 923 (9th Cir. 2009)	31, 33
<i>Reich v. Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Siskiyou Reg'l Education Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009)	21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page:
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	34
<i>Steevens v. Umpqua River Nav.</i> , 35 BRBS 129 (2001)	27
<i>Stevedoring Servs. of Am. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 297 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Temporary Employment Servs. v. Trinity Marine Group, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2001)	37, 40
<i>U.S. v. Dang</i> , 488 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	34
<i>Weber v. S.C. Loveland Co.</i> , 35 BRBS 75 (2001), <i>aff'd on recon.</i> , 35 BRBS 190 (2002)	18
<i>Wheaton v. Golden Gate Bridge, Hwy. & Transp. Dist.</i> , 559 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page:
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	1
Section 2(3), 33 U.S.C. § 902(3)	6
Section 3(a), 33 U.S.C. § 903(a)	6
Section 6, 33 U.S.C. § 906	17
Section 8(c)(13), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(13)	6, 16, 17, 32
Section 8(c)(13)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(13)(B)	17
Section 8(c)(13)(C), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(13)(C)	6, 9
Section 8(c)(13)(E), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(13)(E)	9
Section 8(c)(19), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(19)	6
Section 8(f), 33 U.S.C. § 908(f)	1, 3-7, 10-12, 14-18, 20-26, 28-29, 31-33, 37-42
Section 8(f)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 908(f)(1)	7, 11, 17, 18
Section 10, 33 U.S.C. § 910	17
Section 12, 33 U.S.C. § 912	39
Section 13, 33 U.S.C. § 913	39
Section 19(c), 33 U.S.C. § 919(c)	2
Section 19(d), 33 U.S.C. § 919(d)	2
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2, 3
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	3
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	3, 4
Section 22, 33 U.S.C. § 922	2, 12
Section 39(a), 33 U.S.C. § 939(a)	32
Section 44, 33 U.S.C. § 944	28
Section 44(a), 33 U.S.C. § 944(a)	2
Section 44(c), 33 U.S.C. § 944(c)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Regulations	Page:
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations	
20 C.F.R. § 702.321	7, 14, 15, 19, 21, 24, 26-30, 33-37
20 C.F.R. § 702.321(a)(1).....	8, 23, 26, 32
20 C.F.R. § 702.393	2, 3
20 C.F.R. § 702.441	8, 14, 16, 19, 21, 23, 26, 29, 31, 32
20 C.F.R. § 702.441(a)	8
20 C.F.R. § 702.441(b)	9, 15, 21, 24, 25, 27, 30, 33
20 C.F.R. § 702.441(b)(1)-(3)	8, 16
20 C.F.R. § 702.441(b)(2).....	19, 23, 29, 33
20 C.F.R. § 702.441(c).....	8, 15, 25
20 C.F.R. § 702.441(d)	8, 9, 15, 25
20 C.F.R. § 802.301(c).....	12, 13
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(a)	3
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(b)	3
Other	
50 Fed. Reg. 384 (Jan. 3, 1985)	32
51 Fed. Reg. 4270 (Feb. 3, 1986)	33
H.R. REP. 98-570 (I) (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2734	38
